
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:
SSD 201_gL- 4e3

Acceptance Date:
Website Posting Date:

Determination Date:
Planning Cammission Date:

Expiration Date:
Planner Assigned:

Instructlons: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1),including signature page. Fill out Parts A aud B ifyou know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a pemiitted stmcture or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicant Inforqiatipn

Applicant: PALMERHAFDAHL ^(/M^no^ t/itt
Mailing Address: 2970 KELE ST, STE 115

LIHUE, Hl 96766
PKone:
Email:

808-248-4796

PALMER®PALMSHAWAII.COM

Applicant's Status; (Check one)
Owner ofthe Property

Q Lessee of the Property

l^j Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have m unexplred and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the
date offiling ofthis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date: 3;14/2019

Project Information(aUacliadditioimlsheets,ifnecessarY)
County Zoning District: RESIDENTIAL Tax Map Key(s);

Land Area:
(4)4-3-7-13

1.166AC

Nature ofDevelopment:
(Description ofproposed
structure or subdivision)

CONDOMINIUM RESIDENTIAL UNITS STA»tVUlS^^
<&/^

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shorellne Setback Determination ofAppllcablUty (§8-27.1)
Check aU that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checkcd must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentatiun.

1. Progerty is Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project's approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): ft.

2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project's approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): ^35^

3. Additional Information:

[~~] Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: ^,^_,_____^_^, __ fi./year

ft.

(Infonnation avallable here: www.soest.liawaii.edLi/coasts/kauaicounty/KCoynty.html)
Number and description ofparcels (includmg roads, buildings, stmctures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

r
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

.ZOE?MraE]t;!!^.&H^y!^^l&> ^at' SI°Pe»etc-)̂ nd ground elevation ofsubject parcel (Lowest andHighest elevations)

IRELATIVELY FLAT, APPROXIMATELY 2' ELEVATION CHANGE

.§^ar^me.t^£l£.(e;.§.'..^eac''l»̂une? focky, sandy withrockyoutcropping,etc.)

IROCKY

D Artificially armored Shoreline
Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
Date ofauthorization (attach copy ofauthorization letter):

Is property in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)? ZONE X
J3as..ttus-EroECTty.t'ee:n^u'3Ject to ':OE'sta' hazards (i.e. flooding, erosion, tsunami, etc.) in tlie past?
NOT TO THE BEST

'OF
MY KNOWLEDGE

PLEASE NOTEi

Any misrepresentation ofinformation in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
determination and may result in fines and crimmal prosecution.

Applicant's Signature

ir.
3(14/2019

Signature Date

^^^Applicability (to be completed by PIanning Department)

Setback I^termi^fation necgssar^ Requirements ofOrdinance No. 979 are applicable.

SetbackVpej^f-minatloD /^WeTTi^esaaryfteqtriretpents ofOrdinance No. 979 are not applicable.D

IfPart A has beenldeemed th|
submission ofthis Sjpplicatioj/.

PartB

^nmng^ir^S^r or desigri^e

s^tisiai^. Kequm

^•13'/
Date

etermingtfon will be necessary, the additional mfomiation will be required for

D
a
D

A non-refundable processing fee ofone hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))
An aerial inap/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.
A detailed Plot PIan to scale with all existing and proposed structures includmg driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.
Building Permit Number (Ifbuilding plans submitted)

-2-
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELmE SETBACKDETERMINATION

Exemptlon Determinatlon

Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or *VE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thu'ty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfactlon ofthe Planning Director that the property is cleariy

adjacent to a rocky shorellne and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established

notmorethantwelve(12)months from the date of the application for the exception under this section.

I1 Exemption 2
In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Plannmg Director that the applicant's
proposed stizicture or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and the history ofcoastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7,those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) mcluding repairs and renovations
to a lawfiilly existing sfa'ucture, including nonconforming stmctiires, provided that;

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree ofnon-confonnity;
or intensify the use oftfie structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,

floodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

[/I Letter from the Department ofPubIic Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," pursuanf to §8-27.2(Ifapplicable, will require valuation ofproject).

Exemptfpn Determination(to becompleted by Planning Departnient)

c0^:Pursuant tq^<^7.3 the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed
stazictur^ or ^ibdivision(s)^ exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements established under g8-27.E

[_] Pursi^nt to §^27.7the ^ua'i ^ounty Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed stmcture(s) is pennitted within the shoreline
setb^ck are^/While exerti^jpc^n those shoreline setback determmation requirements established under §8-27.8,the
prop^psed $<hicture(s) is ^lil^ct to the coiyi**«^of§8-27^b).(See pg. 8)

Plg^^fg Dftgctp\4fr designe<

Additional coNnme^its/condkions:

^•I3'i<!
Date

-3-
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ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
THE COUNTY 0V KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICIIAEL A. DAHIUG, MANAGING DIEBCTOR

LYLEM.TABATA
DEPUTy COUNTY ENGINSER

April29,2019

Palmer Hafdahl
2970KeteStreet,Suite115
LThu'e, Hl 96766

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION for
AOAO AT VILLAGE MANOR
TMK: (4)4-3-007:013

Dear Mr. Hafdahl,

PW 03.19.042

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 defines substantial improvement as "any cumulative series of
repairs, reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10) year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the market
value of the structure before the start of construction of the first improvement during that
ten (10) year period. For the purposes of this definition, substantial improvement is
considered to occur when the first alteration of any wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural
part of the building commences.whether or not that alteration affects the external
dimensions of the structure."

The Department of Public Works - Engineering Division (DPW) has reviewed the
prpposed repairs of improvements to stairs for Buildings A, B, a.nd C at the Village
Manor Condominium in Kapa'a and has determined that for each building, the proposed
improvements do not constitute substantial improvements. A summary of the
calculations is provided below.

Market Value

There were no building permits within the last 10 years for these buildings. The market
value is taken to be the 2019 assessed building value as determine by the County's
Real Property Assessment Division. According to Real Property, the market value of
each building is $358,000. Fifty percent (50%) of this is $179,000 (or $358,000 divided
by2).

Cos( of Improvements

The cost to repair the stairs at each building was estimated to be $19,000 by Cramer's
Construction LLC. The estimate is dated April 5, 2019.

www.kaual.gov
4444 Eice Stieet Suite 175 • Lihu'e, Hawal'l 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (f)

An Equal Opporhinity Employet

fi^
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Palmer Hafdahl
April29,2019
Page2of2

Summary

The cost of improvements and the market value are the same for Buildings A, B, and C.
Therefore, the calculations to compare the cost of improvements to the market value
can be expressed by the same equation:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $19,000

MarketValue (Real Property): $358,000
0.05300r 5.3%

For all three structures, since the total cost does not exceed 50% of the market value,
the proposed improvements are not considered to be substantial. Based on our records
there were no other permits for these structures within the past ten years. However, if
any unpermitted work has been done, or ifthere are modifications to this application,
our determination shall be considered void and the structure must be re-evaluated.

f

Ifyou have any questions or need additional information, contact Anthony Chandler at
(808) 241-4884 or email at achandleriSikauai.aov.

Sincerely, Concur,

Michael Moule, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division

MM/SI/AC
Copy: Design and Permitting

Planning Department (Jody Galinato)

/le Tabata
Deputy County Engineer

www.kaual.gov
4444 Rice Street Suite 175 • Uhu'e, Hawal'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b)

An Equal Opportuniiy Employer
(808) 241-6609(0



Cramer*s_ConstryciEion
General ByiIctlngContractor

Uc »8C.35513

(808)346-4657
Renovatfons - NewConstrttctIo'n - Remodels

April5,2019

County of Kauai - Department of Public Works

Attn: Englneering Division

4444 Rice Street, Suite 175

LihueHI 96766

RE: Village Manor COndominiums

Buildings: A, B,andG

And further identifled as: TMK(4) 4-3-007:013

This is to confirrrt that the scope of work for the Village Manor Condominium project, located at
4461 Kamoa Road.Kapaa, Kaual is limited to:

• Concretestair repair onlyon stairs attached to Building A, B, and C. Each building has
two (2) statrs.

»
With an estimated cost of work to be:

• Investigation and preparation $2,500 per stair
• Repair $7,000 perstair
• Total of $19,000.00 per building
• Total of $57,000.00 for Buildings A, B, and C combined

Submitted by,

erafn6r's Gonstruction LLC

5684 Olohena Road

Kapa'a, Hl. 96746

BC-36041



PALM5HAWAII
ARCHITECTURE

2970 ^Le Atrefit #115 LihuelJl 96/66

(808) 246-4796 WWW.paLmshaWaii.com

February4,2019

County of Kauai
Planning Department
4444 Rice Street
Lihue, Hl 96766
(808) 241-4050

With this note, 1 request your recognition of agency vested in Palms Hawaii
Architecture LLC to represent our interest in the process of Building and Zoning
Permit applications for our property located at 4461 Kamoa Road, Kapaa Hl
96746 and further identified by TAX map key # (4)-4-003-007:013.

As property manager of more than 75% interest in this property 1 respectfully
request your consideration of Palms Hawaii Architecture as our agent for the
period ending December 31, 2019.

Sincerely,

Fred Fennell, Property Manager

Fred Fennell, Keller Williams Kauai
AOAOofVillageManor
2970 Haleko Road, Suite 205
Lihue Hl 96766
808-720-7008



PALM5 HAWAI
ARCH ITECTURE

2970 l4eleAtrfi<»l#115 Lihustll 96/66

(808) 246-4796 WWW.palmshaWali.cffm

February4,2019

County of Kauai
Planning Department
4444 Rice Street
Lihue, Hl 96766
(808)241-4050

With this note, 1 request your recognition of agency vested in Palms Hawaii
Architecture LLC to represent our interest in the process of Building and Zoning
Permit applications for our property located at 4461 Kamoa Road, Kapaa Hl
96746 and further identified by TAX map key# (4)-4-003-007:013.

As property manager of more than 75% interest in this properi:y I respectfully
request your consideration of Palms Hawaii Architecture as our agent for the
period ending December 31, 2018.

Sincerely

Fred Fennell, Property Manager

Fred Fennell, Keller Williams Kauai
AOAOofVillageManor
2970 Haleko Road, Suite 205
Lihue Hl 96766
808-720-7008
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